SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

March 19, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM Tapes 32-33

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair
Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair
Sen. Brad Avakian
Sen. Avel Gordly
Sen. Rod Monroe

STAFF PRESENT: Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2163A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 403 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 118 — Work Session
SB 158 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A 003 Chair Prozanski calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
HB 2163A — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
015 Chair Prozanski
044 Nancy Orr, State Fire Marshall (EXHIBIT A)
052 Lisa Millet, MSH, Manager, Injury Prevention and
Epidemiology, Public Health Division, Oregon Department of
Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
061 Tom Whelan (EXHIBIT C)
069 Chair Prozanski
073 Jim Gardner, Phillip Morris
081 Chair Prozanski
HB 2163A — WORK SESSION
086 MOTION: Sen. Monroe moves HB 2163A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
100 Sen. Avakian
104 Sen. Gordly
106 VOTE: 4-1-0
AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski
NAY: 1 - Beyer
32A
Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. PROZANSKI AND SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion
on the floor.
113 Chair Prozanski
SB 403 — PUBLIC HEARING
121 Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)



SB 403 - WORK SESSION

132
136
187
221
229
243
262
276
281
294

32A

SB 118 —- WORK SESSION

300

302

304

307
315
319
324
331
338
351
353
360
368

370

33A

380
401
404

406

408
416
421
431
006
009
013

Chair Prozanski

Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
Bill Perry, Lobbyist, Oregon Restaurant Association

Sen. Beyer

Gardner

Sen. Beyer

Gardner

Sen. Gordly

Gardner

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 403-2
amendments dated 3/1/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 403 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Monroe

Chair Prozanski

Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
Sen. Gordly

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Avakian

Gardner

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 118-1
amendments dated 3/12/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Sen. Gordly

Braun

Sen. Gordly

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Monroe

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves SB 118 to the floor with a



020

022
SB 158 — WORK SESSION
025
032
035

037

039

042
045

049

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-1-0
AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski
NAY: 1 - Beyer

Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 158-2
amendments dated 3/8/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves SB 158 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Beyer

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski
NAY: 1 - Beyer

Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
Braun

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

33A 055

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TQmmUnwy>

HB 2163, prepared testimony, Tim Birr, 2 pp (EXHIBIT G)

HB 2163, prepared testimony, Oregon AFCME Council 75, 2 pp
(EXHIBIT H)
Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 3:40 p.m.

HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Nancy Orr, 5 pp

HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Lisa Millet, 2 pp

HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Tom Whalen, 1 p

SB 403, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 118, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 158, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Tim Birr, 2 pp

HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Oregon AFSCME Council 75, 2 pp



