SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

March 19, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 PM Tapes 32 - 33

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair
	Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Brad Avakian
	Sen. Avel Gordly
	Sen. Rod Monroe
STAFF PRESENT:	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2163A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 403 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 118 – Work Session SB 158 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A	003	Chair Prozanski calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2163A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	009	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Prozanski
	044	Nancy Orr, State Fire Marshall (EXHIBIT A)
	052	Lisa Millet, MSH, Manager, Injury Prevention and
		Epidemiology, Public Health Division, Oregon Department of
		Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
	061	Tom Whelan (EXHIBIT C)
	069	Chair Prozanski
	073	Jim Gardner, Phillip Morris
	081	Chair Prozanski
HB 2163A – W	VORK SESSION	
	086	MOTION: Sen. Monroe moves HB 2163A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	100	Sen. Avakian
	104	Sen. Gordly
	106	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski
		NAY: 1 - Beyer
32A		
		Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. PROZANSKI AND SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion
		on the floor.
	113	Chair Prozanski
<u>SB 403 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	121	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

132	Chair Prozanski
136	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
187	Bill Perry, Lobbyist, Oregon Restaurant Association
221	Sen. Beyer
229	Gardner
243	Sen. Beyer
262	Gardner
276	Sen. Gordly
281	Gardner
294	Chair Prozanski
SB 403 - WORK SESSION	
300	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 403-2
	amendments dated 3/1/07.
302	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
204	CARRIED.
304	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves SB 403 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
307	Sen. Monroe
315	Chair Prozanski
319	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
319	Sen. Gordly
331	Chair Prozanski
338	Sen. Beyer
358	Chair Prozanski
353	Sen. Avakian
360	Gardner
368	VOTE: 5-0-0
508	Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
370	Chair Prozanski

32A	DV SESSION	
<u>56 118 – WU</u>	ORK SESSION 380	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)
	401	Chair Prozanski
	404	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 118-1 amendments dated 3/12/07.
	406	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	408	Sen. Gordly
	416	Braun
	421	Sen. Gordly
	431	Chair Prozanski
33A	006	Sen. Monroe
	009	Chair Prozanski
	013	MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves SB 118 to the floor with a

	020	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	020	VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski NAY: 1 - Beyer
		Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
	022	Chair Prozanski
SB 158 – WOF	RK SESSION	
	025	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	032	Chair Prozanski
	035	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 158-2
		amendments dated 3/8/07.
	037	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	039	MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves SB 158 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	042	Sen. Beyer
	045	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Avakian, Gordly, Monroe, Prozanski
		NAY: 1 - Beyer
		Chair Prozanski declares the motion CARRIED.
	0.40	SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
TI 6.11 .	049	Braun
The following j	prepared testimony is sub-	mitted for the record without public testimony: HB 2163, prepared testimony, Tim Birr, 2 pp (EXHIBIT G)
		HB 2163, prepared testimony, Oregon AFCME Council 75, 2 pp (EXHIBIT H)
33A	055	Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 3:40 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Nancy Orr, 5 pp
- B. HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Lisa Millet, 2 pp
- C. HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Tom Whalen, 1 p
- D. SB 403, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- E. SB 118, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- F. SB 158, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Tim Birr, 2 pp
- H. HB 2163A, prepared testimony, Oregon AFSCME Council 75, 2 pp